MODEL VKFD25 AND VKFD28
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROPS
Installation and Design Manual
January, 2010 Form No. F_112107
Page II
TECHNICAL DATA
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

III. TECHNICAL FEATURES 10
IV. MATERIALS 10
V. PRODUCT NUMBERING SYSTEM 10
VI. HOSE ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATIONS 15
VII. COMPONENTS 16
TECHNICAL DATA
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Page 3January 7, 2010
MODEL VKFD25 & VKFD28
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROPS
I. BENEFITS
Viking Flexible Sprinkler Drops provide many benefits for installation or retrofit compared to fixed sprinkler
drops:
More efficient use of manpower.
Improved performance and installation quality.
Precise location of sprinklers.
Flexible installation for Seismic applications.
Corrosion-resistant materials.
Few tools required for installation.
100% Factory Tested.
Meets NFPA, EN, CNBOP, Apsad, and LPC guidelines.
Approved for use with suspended ceilings with intermediate- and heavy-duty systems designed
per ASTM C635 and C636.
Viking Flexible Sprinkler Drops are a complete unit assembly including 25 mm (Model VKFD25U) or 28
mm (Models VKFD28B and VKFD28U) diameter corrugated stainless steel flexible hose (braided or non-
braided exterior) for the lowest friction loss in the industry, inlet nipple (1” or 1-1/4” NPT  or BSPT*) to adapt
the applicable codes), outlet reducer with straight or 90° angle* for attachment of sprinkler (½” or ¾”). Also
included are support bar and brackets for securing the complete flex drop assembly to the ceiling support
rail system, and for locating and securing the sprinkler in the required position. Viking Flexible Sprinkler
Drops are available in various lengths to minimize the number of installed bends and meet the minimum
material requirements of the installation.
   *1-1/4” inlet nipple and angle style outlet reducer not available for Model VKFD25U.
II. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Step 1: Insure proper sprinkler position where the sprinkler is to be located and cut the proper clearance
hole in the ceiling tile as described in the sprinkler technical data page. The sprinkler should be in-
stalled near the center of the ceiling tile and between the main support rails of the suspended ceiling
support system. The standard centerline of support beams is 2 ft. (610 mm), of which the support bar
(Item 2 in Figure 1 furnished as standard) is 25-9/16” (650 mm) long. Note: A 4 ft. (1,219 mm) spacing
is possible; in this case a 49-3/16” (1,250 mm) support bar kit (Part No. 14398/10) must be specified
and ordered separately.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
 Model VKFD28B Braided Flexible Sprinkler Drop
(Shown with a Viking Concealed Sprinkler)
Model VKFD25U or VKFD28U Unbraided Flexible Sprinkler Drop
(Shown with a Viking Concealed Sprinkler)
Page 4
TECHNICAL DATA
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
January 7, 2010
MODEL VKFD25 & VKFD28
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROPS
Figure 1a (Standard Brackets Shown)
Figure 1b (LPCB/Apsad/CNBOP Approved Only Brackets Shown)

Support Clips/Brackets (all): SS41 Steel (ASTM A283 D) with zinc plating
Rectangular Support Bar: SS41 Steel (ASTM A283 D) with zinc plating
V. PRODUCT NUMBERING SYSTEM
FM Approved Model VKFD28B (Braided) Sprinkler Flex Drops Offered as Stock Assemblies:
Part No. 14350-10: 1” NPT x 1/2” x 39-3/8” length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 14350-15: 1” NPT x 1/2” x 59” length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 15178-10: 1” BSPT x 1/2” x 1,000 mm (39-3/8”) length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 15178-15: 1” BSPT x 1/2” x 1,500 mm (59”) length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 14351-10: 1” NPT x 3/4” x 39-3/8” length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 14351-15: 1” NPT x 3/4” x 59” length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 15179-10: 1” BSPT x 3/4” x 1,000 mm (39-3/8”) length, straight outlet, braided
Part No. 15179-15: 1” BSPT x 3/4” x 1,500 mm (59”) length, straight outlet, braided
NOTE: Other flex drop assembly lengths are available upon special order
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
TECHNICAL DATA
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Page 11January 7, 2010
MODEL VKFD25 & VKFD28
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROPS
LPCB/CNBOP/Apsad Approved Model VKFD28 Sprinkler Flex Drops Offered as Stock Assemblies:
To order one assembly, two part numbers are required. The first part number refers to the box of hoses
and support bars and the second part number refers to the fittings:
Hoses - Box of 10 including 10 hoses and 10 support bars
Fittings - Box including 10 inlet nipples, 10 outlet nipples, 10 outlet brackets, 20 rail clips and associated bolts
Kits Available to Convert to Angle Outlet and for Larger Ceiling Tiles:
Note: These kits may be ordered in addition to the above offered stock assemblies for replacing the outlet
fittings as required. A 49-3/16” (1,250 mm) long support bar (Part Number 14398/10) is available when the
main support beams are spaced at 4 ft. (1,219 mm). These must be ordered separate from the standard
Flexible Sprinkler Drop.
TABLE 1A: LPCB/CNBOP/APSAD APPROVED MODEL VKFD28
Length Braided Unbraided
700 mm VKFD-B1H VKFD-B1G
1000 mm VKFD-B1C VKFD-B1A
1200 mm VKFD-B1F VKFD-B1E
1500 mm VKFD-B1D VKFD-B1B
TABLE 1B: LPCB/CNBOP/APSAD APPROVED MODEL VKFD28
Part No. Rail Clip Inlet Outlet
VKFD-B2 Short 1”/DN25 1/2”
VKFD-B3 Short 1”/DN25 3/4”
VKFD-B4 Short 1-1/4”/DN32 1/2”
VKFD-B5 Short 1-1/4”/DN32 3/4”
VKFD-B6 Tall 1”/DN25 1/2”
VKFD-B7 Tall 1”/DN25 3/4”
VKFD-B8 Tall 1-1/4”/DN32 1/2”
VKFD-B9 Tall 1-1/4”/DN32 3/4”
TABLE 2: KITS AVAILABLE TO CONVERT TO ANGLE OUTLET
MODEL VKFD28B AND VKFD28U ONLY
14384 1/2” x 28 mm hose 90° angle fitting kit (10) / package
14385 3/4” x 28 mm hose 90° angle fitting kit (10) / package
TECHNICAL DATA
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Page 12January 7, 2010
MODEL VKFD25 & VKFD28
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROPS
The Following Kits are Available for Replacement Components:
TABLE 3: REPLACEMENT COMPONENTS - MODEL VKFD28